
SIEM OFFSHORE INC.  
REPORT FOR THIRD QUARTER AND FIRST NINE MONTHS 2022 
 

 
On 28 October 2022 – Siem Offshore Inc. (the “Company”; Oslo Stock Exchange: SIOFF) announces results for 
third quarter and first nine months ended 30 September 2022. 

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 

(Amounts in USD millions) 3Q 3Q Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Operating revenues 73.7 66.5 210.0 189.2 254.5 
Operating margin 34.1 28.8 83.0 75.8 100.6 
Operating margin, % 46% 43% 40% 40% 40% 
Operating profit (loss) 17.5 13.3 33.8 29.3 38.2 
Net profit (loss) 10.2 2.4 36.4 95.8 102.9 
Net profit (loss) attributable to shareholders 9.9 3.3 37.4 99.7 107.9 
Net cash flow before debt repayment 27.2 5.7 39.0 103.2 120.8 
Net interest bearing debt  489.6 546.6 489.6 546.6 532.4 
Repayment of interest bearing debt  13.8 26.0 40.3 109.1 124.3 
Contract Backlog 462.4 339.2 462.4 339.2 297.5 
Total Equity 356.3 332.9 356.3 332.9 340.3 
Cash and Cash equivalents 88.9 89.6 88.9 89.6 91.8 

HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER 

• Vessels’ supply-demand balance is in a positive trend for all segments. 

• Awarded a new contract for the Brazilian vessel “Siem Maragogi” with a duration of 3 years in direct 
continuation of current contract in Brazil. 

• Received declaration of the first of two options for the PSVs "Siem Atlas" and "Siem Giant" in Brazil. Both 
vessels are now firm until June 2023. 

• A 3-month option declared for the AHTS “Siem Opal” commencing in September 2022.  

• An 18-month extension has been signed for the Canadian vessel “Avalon Sea”, ensuring continued 
operations into Q2 2024. 

• Awarded a new 3-year contract for the OSCV “Siem Stingray”. 
 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

• Received notification of the final unfavorable decision of a Brazilian court in a lawsuit filed against 
Petrobras. The case is related to late delivery of the vessel “Siem Marataizes” from yard back in 2016. The 
court decision will not have any impact on the Income Statement. The cash effect is estimated to around 
USD8 million.  
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MARKET AND OUTLOOK 

The third quarter started with high activity in nearly all offshore support segments worldwide. The AHTS spot 
market in the North Sea experienced almost the highest daily rates ever in the month of July, but suffered an extreme 
drop in activity from August which persisted into September. The fall was caused by low activity and many vessels 
returning to the spot market after being on campaigns in- and outside the North Sea. The PSV segment was stable 
for most of the period and performed better than in recent years. The OSCV market was more or less sold out 
throughout the period and the few contracts that were entered into reflected high day rates and favorable contract 
terms. 

The expected increase in activity in Brazil, West Africa and the North Sea is now showing signs of realization, 
although it is progressing slower than expected. We reiterate our positive view that our young and advanced fleet 
will be in demand for many years to come. The focus is currently on securing utilization for the fourth quarter and 
further into 2023 to reduce winter downtime. For the OSCV segment we now see that fixed requirements for multi-
year contracts are hitting the market, which is a strong signal that charterers are positioning themselves strategically 
to reduce the risk of not having control over capable assets to carry out already booked projects in the years ahead. 
Having refrained from taking on long-term contracts in the previously weak market, the Company has several vessels 
available and is in a position to target long-term opportunities in the coming years. The long-term outlook for our 
OSV fleet continues to strengthen based on a stable oil price and projections where the EU aims to reduce its 
dependence on Russian oil and gas. The offshore renewable energy segment is also under parallel drive to increase 
production for the same reason, in addition to the long-term transition for a more sustainable energy production. 

The floating offshore wind segment is still in an early stage of development, but this segment is expected to require 
high-end AHTS vessels for installation of mooring and hook-up projects. Due to the high investment costs of 
building new and purpose-built vessels, it is foreseen that the current AHTS fleet could be a key contributor to the 
supply chain to realize the forecasted projects in this segment during the second half of this decade. 

The Company is well positioned to compete with its peers based on its modern fleet, relatively strong balance sheet, 
quality backlog, strong operating record, positive reputation and its proven ability to provide employment on a 
global scale both within the fossil and renewable energy segments. 

 
RESULTS AND FINANCE 

Income Statements (3Q 2022 over 3Q 2021) 

Operating revenues were USD73.7 million (2021: USD66.5 million). The operating margin was USD34.1 million 
(2021: USD28.8 million). The increase in revenues from 3Q 2021 was caused by improved utilization and uplift in 
charter rates, generated by increased demand for OSV vessels.  Administrative expenses were USD5.2 million (2021: 
USD5.2 million).  

Operating profit/(loss) was USD17.5 million (2021: USD13.3 million) after depreciation and amortization expenses 
of USD16.6 million (2021: USD15.3 million).  

Net financial items were USD-7.7 million (2021: USD-11.0 million) and include a net revaluation gain/(loss) of non-
USD currency items of USD-3.8 million (2021: USD-4.7 million) of which USD-3.2 million was unrealized (2021: 
USD-4.4 million). The net currency gain /(loss) on revaluation includes a currency cost at USD6.2 million related 



 

Siem Offshore Inc. Third Quarter and First Nine Months 2022 Report 3 
 

to a recycling of a natural currency hedge program in Brazil related to the “Siem Maragogi”. The currency recycling 
was also recorded under Other Comprehensive Income as currency gain, and the net effect on equity is zero. The 
financial expenses were USD4.4 million (2021: USD6.6 million). Non-USD currency items are held to match short- 
and long-term liabilities in similar currencies.  

The net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders was USD9.9 million (2021: USD3.3 million), representing 
USD0.04 per share (2021: USD0.01 per share).  

The natural currency hedge program related to financing of vessels in Brazil is recognized in Other Comprehensive 
income and recorded a gain of USD5.0 million (2021: USD-4.6 million). 

Statements of Financial Position and Cash Flows 

Shareholders’ equity was USD357.8 million before non-controlling interest on 30 September 2022 (31 December 
2021: USD340.8 million), equivalent to USD 1.50 per share (2021: USD 1.42 per share). Non-controlling interest is 
USD-1.5 million. Total equity ratio was 35% (31 December 2021: 32%). Net cash flow from operating activities for 
the first nine months 2022 was USD57.8 million and the cash position on 30 September 2022 was USD88.9 million. 

The gross interest-bearing debt was equivalent to USD578.5 million. In the first nine months 2022, the Company 
made principal repayments of USD40.3 million, inclusive of two cash sweeps in total of USD23.1 million, according 
to the cash sweep mechanisms in the loan agreements with the European lenders. In the same period, the Company 
made interest payments of USD12.8 million. 

The weighted average cost of debt for the Company was approximately 4.7% p.a. on 30 September 2022 (30 
September 2021: 3.3%). The Company has no debt-related derivatives such as interest rate swaps and cross currency 
swaps. 

The share capital is USD238.852 million representing a total of 238,852,052 shares with a nominal value of USD1.00 
per share. 

Health, Safety, Environment & Quality (HSEQ) 

The Company’s continuous focus on safe operations, cooperation and environmental initiatives has been ongoing 
to handle the issues at hand during last quarter. During the third quarter, the environmental campaign focusing on 
“What can we do to reduce emissions” was rolled out throughout the fleet globally. In addition, an Anti-Drug- and 
Alcohol campaign was rolled out globally and is discussed during visits onboard by managers, crew managers, HSEQ 
representatives and operations personnel. This campaign is developed together with a major client. 

During the third quarter, the Company did not experience any serious injuries nor any serious environmental 
incidents. 

The Company is interacting closely with several clients in Safety Campaigns and environmental cooperation 
programs globally on a continuous basis. Clients are very satisfied with our operational and safety performance, 
which is credit to the professional crew and a well-developed safety culture throughout the Company. 
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The global COVID-19 virus outbreak has affected the Company less negatively during the period, as more countries 
are down-scaling their test and quarantine regimes following the decline in the spread of the virus.  The Company 
is interacting closely with several clients and partners regarding the COVID-19 situation. 

The conflict in Ukraine is challenging in many ways, primarily the hardships and uncertainties for the personnel 
directly involved.  Many of our seafarers are from Ukraine.  The Company has constant and clear focus, maintaining 
tight communication with seafarers regarding safety and necessary support from day-to-day. 

The Fleet 

On 30 September 2022, the fleet totaled 28 vessels (2021: 28 vessels), including partly owned vessels. 3 vessels were 
in lay-up at the end of the quarter (2021: 5). In addition to the owned fleet of 28 vessels, the Company performs 
ship-management services for 3 vessels. The overall fleet utilization in the quarter was 93% (2021: 91%), excluding 
vessels in lay-up.  

Results for the Third Quarter 2022 
 
Platform Supply Vessels (PSVs) 

The Company had 6 PSVs in the fleet at the end of the quarter (2021: 6). The PSVs recorded operating revenues of 
USD10.8 million and had 100% utilization (2021: USD9.0 million and 84%). The operating margin before 
administrative expenses for the PSVs was USD3.6 million (2021: USD2.5 million). The revenues increased mainly 
due to improved utilization.  

Offshore Subsea Construction Vessels (OSCVs) and Well-Intervention Vessels (WIVs) 

The Company had 4 OSCVs and 2 WIVs at the end of the quarter (2021: 4 OSCVs and 2 WIVs). The OSCVs and 
WIVs earned operating revenues of USD30.0 million and had 95% utilization (2021: USD32.1 million and 97%). 
The operating margin before administrative expenses was USD19.0 million (2021: USD20.7 million). The revenues 
and margin decreased from 2021 due to lower utilization. 

Anchor-Handling Tug Supply (AHTS) Vessels 

The Company had 8 AHTS vessels at the end of the quarter (2021: 8). The AHTS fleet earned operating revenues 
of USD18.9 million and had 80% utilization excluding vessels in lay-up (2021: USD10.4 million and 88%). The 
operating margin before administrative expenses was USD8.5 million (2021: USD1.4 million). One vessel was in 
lay-up at the end of the quarter (2021: 3 vessels). The revenues and margin improved from 2021 due to improved 
charter rates in the beginning of the quarter, caused by increased demand for AHTS vessels.  

Other Vessels 

The Company had a fleet of 5 smaller Brazilian-flagged vessels (fast supply vessels, fast crew vessels and oil-spill 
recovery vessels) at the end of the quarter (2021: 5). Two vessels were in lay-up at the end of the quarter (2021: 2 
vessels). Two vessels operated under term contracts in Brazil. One vessel is on a Bareboat contract. The fleet earned 
operating revenues of USD4.0 million and had 99% utilization excluding vessels in lay-up (2021: USD3.7 million 
and 93%). The operating margin before administrative expenses for the fleet was USD2.0 million (2021: USD2.0 
million). 
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The Company had one Canadian-owned vessel operating offshore Canada at the end of the quarter (2021: 1). The 
vessel earned operating revenues of USD1.6 million and had 100% utilization (2021: USD3.3 million and 100%). 
The operating margin before administrative expenses was USD0.7 million (2021: USD2.3 million). The revenues 
and margin are down from 2021 due to lower rates and Covid-19 support received from the Canadian Government 
in 2021.  

The Company had one scientific core-drilling vessel that recorded operating revenues of USD8.1 million (2021: 
USD7.7 million) and an operating margin before administrative expenses of USD4.9 million (2021: USD4.4 million).  

The 41%-ownership in the “Big Orange XVIII” recorded a share of profit of USD0.2 million (2021: USD0.2 
million). These results are recorded in accordance with the equity method.  

Contract Backlog 

The total contract backlog on 30 September 2022 was USD462 million and is allocated as follows: 

   2024  
(Amounts in USD millions) 2022 2023 onwards Total 
OSVs 40 144 215 399 
Other 8 32 24 64 
Total Backlog 48 176 239 462 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Siem Offshore Inc. 

28 October 2022 

Kristian Siem, Chairman Bernt Omdal, Chief Executive Officer 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS      
  2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 
(Amounts in USD 1,000) Note 3Q 3Q Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Operating revenues 4 73,740 66,548 209,961 189,215 254,493 
Operating expenses 8 -34,488 -32,602 -110,992 -98,506 -134,115 
Administrative expenses 8 -5,165 -5,191 -15,947 -14,877 -19,793 
Operating margin 4 34,087 28,755 83,023 75,832 100,585 
Depreciation and amortization 4,5,8 -16,596 -15,337 -49,152 -47,671 -63,539 
Gain /(loss) on sales of fixed assets 5 - -105 -38 1,009 997 
Gain/(loss) on currency derivative contracts    - -2 - 142 204 
Operating profit/(loss)  17,491 13,310 33,833 29,312 38,247 
Financial income 9 505 297 2,026 93,928 96,727 
Financial expenses 8,9 -4,417 -6,626 -15,340 -23,716 -28,573 
Net currency gain / (loss) on revaluation 9 -3,815 -4,650 14,831 -2,575 -4,531 
Net financial items  -7,728 -10,979 1,517 67,637 63,623 
Result from associated companies  180 203 244 -281 42 
Profit/(loss) before taxes  9,944 2,534 35,594 96,668 101,912 
Tax benefit/(expense) 7 281 -149 789 -847 1,000 
Net profit/(loss)  10,225 2,385 36,383 95,821 102,912 
Attributable to non-controlling interest  307 -869 -968 -3,909 -4,947 
Attributable to shareholders of the Company  9,918 3,254 37,352 99,730 107,858 
       
Weighted average number of outstanding shares(000's) 238,852 238,852 238,852 116,113 147,050 
Earnings/(loss) per share (basic and diluted) 0.04 0.01 0.16 0.86 0.73 
       
Statements of Comprehensive Income  2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 
(Amounts in USD 1,000)  3Q 3Q Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Net profit (loss)  10,225 2,385 36,383 95,821 102,912 
Other comprehensive income (expense)      
Items that will not be reclassified to the Income Statement:      
Pension re-measurement gain/(loss)  - - - - -203 
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to the Income 
Statement:      

Cash flow hedges  4,985 -4,582 9,937 -1,287 -2,217 
Currency translation differences  -10,455 1,796 -30,335 -624 825 
Total comprehensive loss for the period 4,755 -401 15,985 93,911 101,317 
Attributable to non-controlling interest  307 -869 -968 3,908 4,947 
Attributable to shareholders of the Company  4,448 468 16,953 97,819 106,263 

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

    
(Amounts in USD 1,000) Note 30.09.2022 31.12.2021 
ASSETS  Unaudited Audited 
Non-current assets    
Vessels and equipment 5,8 811,288 844,652 
Capitalized project cost 5 1,928 2,433 
Investment in associates and other long-term receivables  30,198 33,244 
CIRR loan deposit 1)  20,638 36,763 
Deferred tax asset 7 8,772 8,945 
Total non-current assets  872,824 926,037 
Current assets    
Trade receivables and other current assets  61,485 55,621 
Cash and cash equivalents 6 88,862 91,839 
Total current assets  150,347 147,460 
Total Assets  1,023,171 1,073,497 
    
EQUITY    
Share capital  238,852 238,852 
Other reserves 2)  118,937 101,984 
Total Shareholders´ equity  357,789 340,836 
Non-controlling interest  -1,507 -538 
Total Equity  356,282 340,298 
    
LIABILITIES    
Non-current liabilities 
 

   
Borrowings 6 517,428 576,596 
CIRR loan 1)  20,638 36,763 
Other non-current liabilities 8 14,411 14,211 
Total non-current liabilities  552,477 627,570 
Current liabilities    
Current portion of borrowings 6 61,084 47,650 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 7,8 53,328 57,980 
Total current liabilities  114,412 105,630 
Total liabilities  666,889 733,200 
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,023,171 1,073,497 

 

1) Commercial Interest Reference Rate 
2) Share premium reserves and Retained earnings have been included in Other reserves 

 
The accompanying Notes are in integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS    
 2022 2021 2021 
(Amounts in USD 1,000) Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Cash flow from operating activities    
Net profit/(loss) 36,383 95,821 102,912 
Interest expense 16,366 19,474 24,187 
Interest income -1,972 -2,057 -3,240 
Cash flow hedge -6,232 - - 
Tax expense -789 847 -1,000 
Results from associated companies -244 281 -42 
Loss/(gain) on sale of assets 38 -1,009 -997 
Debt forgiveness from restructuring - -91,553 -91,553 
Depreciation and amortization 49,152 47,671 63,539 
Unrealized currency gain/(loss)  -10,456 -3,578 -3,578 
Changes in short-term receivables and payables -10,370 6,609 9,174 
Other changes -3,165 2,464 2,493 
Cash flow from operating activities 68,710 74,969 101,895 
Interest paid -12,779 -19,526 -23,342 
Interest received 2,137 2,001 3,183 
Taxes paid -251 -847 363 
Net Cash flow from operating activities 57,817 56,596 82,099 
    
Cash flow from investing activities    
Capital expenditure in vessels and equipment -19,861 -18,444 -27,736 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 52,476 52,463 
Change in other non-current receivables 815 3,963 4,202 
Cash flow from investing activities -19,046 37,995 28,929 
    
Cash flow from financing activities    
Contribution from non-controlling interests  
 

1,791 10,000 10,000 
Paid leases  -1,333 -1,392 -1,927 
Changes in other non-current liabilities -212 -10 1,697 
Repayment of long-term borrowings -40,341 -109,134 -124,270 
Cash flow from financing activities -40,096 -100,535 -114,500 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -1,325 -5,945 -3,472 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 91,839 103,225 103,225 
Effect of exchange rate differences -1,651 -7,672 -7,914 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 88,862 89,609 91,839 

 

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
         

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 
Total no. of 

shares 
Share 

capital 

Share 
premium 

reserves 
Other 

reserves 
Retained 
earnings 

Share- 
holders' 

equity 

Non-
Contr. 

Interest 
Total 

equity 
Equity at 1 January 2021 934,738,777 9,347 634,959 -29,332 -557,821 57,152 -44,730 12,423 
Net profit/(loss) for the period - - - - 99,730 99,730 -3,909 95,821 
Cash flow hedge - - - -1,287 - -1,287 - -1,287 
Currency translation differences - - - -624 - -624 - -624 

Shares issues in Siem Offshore 
Inc 22,950,466,494 229,505 -52,084 - - 177,421 - 177,421 

Correction number of shares 
following reversed split -23,646,353,219 - - - - - - - 

Share issues in partially owned 
subsidiaries - - - - - - 49,138 49,138 
Equity at 30 September 2021 238,852,052 238,852 582,875 -31,243 -458,092 332,392 499 332,891 
         

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 
Total no. of 

shares 
Share 

capital 

Share 
premium 

reserves 
Other 

reserves 
Retained 
earnings 

Share- 
holders' 

equity 

Non-
Contr. 

Interest 
Total 

equity 
Equity at 1 January 2021 934,738,777 9,347 634,959 -29,332 -557,821 57,152 -44,730 12,423 
Net profit/(loss) for the period - - - - 107,858 107,858 -4,947 102,912 
Pension re-measurement - - - - -203 -203 - -203 
Cash flow hedge - - - -2,217 - -2,217 - -2,217 
Currency translation differences - - - 825 - 825 - 825 
Shares issues in Siem Offshore 
Inc 22,950,466,494 229,505 -52,084 - - 177,421 - 177,421 
Correction number of shares 
following reversed split -23,646,353,219 - - - - - - - 
Share issues in partially owned 
subsidiaries - - - - - - 49,138 49,138 
Equity at 31 December 2021 238,852,052 238,852 582,875 -30,725 -450,166 340,836 -538 340,298 
         

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 
Total no. of 

shares 
Share 

capital 

Share 
premium 

reserves 
Other 

reserves 
Retained 
earnings 

Share- 
holders' 

equity 

Non-
Contr. 

Interest 
Total 

equity 
Equity at 1 January 2022 238,852,052 238,852 582,875 -30,725 -450,166 340,836 -538 340,298 
Net profit/(loss) for the period - - - - 37,352 37,352 -968 36,383 
Cash flow hedge - - - 9,937 - 9,937 - 9,937 
Currency translation differences - - - -30,335 - -30,335 - -30,335 
Equity at 30 September 2022 238,852,052 238,852 582,875 -51,123 -412,815 357,789 -1,507 356,282 



 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note 1 – Basis of Preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared under the assumption that the Company and the Parent are going 
concerns. The assumption is based on the terms of the financing facilities, contract backlog, Company’s strong 
equity position, cash position and forecasted cash flows. 

The consolidated financial information for the period 1 January to 30 September 2022 has been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’. The consolidated interim financial information should be read 
in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 which have been 
prepared in accordance with IFRS standards. 

Note 2 – Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the audited annual financial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2021 and with new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have become 
effective in 2022. 

Note 3 –Risks 

The Company is exposed to financial, commercial and operational risks that affect the financial position, earnings 
and cash flow of the Company.  

3.1 Interest Risk 

The Company is exposed to changes in interest rates as approximately 62% of the long-term interest-bearing debt 
was subject to floating interest rates at the end of September 2022. The remaining portion of the debt is subject to 
fixed interest rates. 

3.2 Currency Risk 

The Company is exposed to currency risk as revenues and costs are denominated in various currencies. See Note 6 
for details. The Company is also exposed to currency risk on long-term debt and cash position held in non-USD 
currencies. The Company has closed all of its currency hedging derivatives in compliance with the financial 
restructuring agreements. A natural currency hedging accounting arrangement is held in Brazil for vessels operating 
under USD financing. 

3.3 Inflation Risk 

The Company is exposed to inflation risk. The revenues may not be inflated at levels that could compensate for 
inflated operating cost. In addition to general inflation-rates, the operating expenses related to spare parts, service-
personnel and logistics within the shipping industry are further exposed to inflation.   

 

 



 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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3.4 Liquidity Risk 

No debt will mature till end of 2024, except for debt that will be subject to cash sweep if applicable. See Annual 
Report note 12 for further details. The volatile market conditions and the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
vessel operations and world economy may still have a negative influence. 

3.5 Commercial and operational risk 

The Company is exposed to commercial risk as it operates in the cyclical oil and gas service markets with significant 
volatility in freight rates. Operational risk is related to technical incidents with vessels and equipment.  

 

 



 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note 4 – Segment Reporting 

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 
(Amounts in USD 1,000) 3Q 3Q Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Operating revenue by segments      
Platform Supply Vessels 10,779 8,962 26,740 30,374 39,869 
Offshore Subsea Construction Vessels and WIV 30,008 32,144 94,815 81,121 111,718 
Anchor Handling Tug Supply Vessels 18,947 10,381 44,880 33,007 43,067 
Brazilian Fleet 3,973 3,684 12,302 11,581 15,698 
Canadian Fleet 1,581 3,268 6,523 9,680 12,670 
Other/Intercompany elimination 327 369 984 1,172 1,489 
Scientific Core-Drilling Vessel 8,124 7,740 23,717 22,281 29,984 
Total operating revenue 73,740 66,548 209,961 189,215 254,493 
      
Operating margin by segments      
Platform Supply Vessels 3,647 2,474 5,647 11,719 14,812 
Offshore Subsea Construction Vessels and WIV 18,954 20,718 54,135 48,369 64,387 
Anchor Handling Tug Supply Vessels 8,478 1,408 14,066 2,815 3,780 
Brazilian Fleet 2,005 1,994 6,150 6,427 8,922 
Canadian Fleet  738 2,332 3,322 6,841 9,140 
Other/Intercompany elimination 546 665 1,888 2,283 2,892 
Scientific Core-Drilling Vessel 4,884 4,356 13,761 12,255 16,445 
Administrative expenses -5,165 -5,191 -15,947 -14,877 -19,793 
Total operating margin from segments 34,087 28,755 83,023 75,832 100,585 
      
Depreciation by segments      
Platform Supply Vessels -2,513 -2,482 -7,337 -7,401 -9,755 
Offshore Subsea Construction Vessels and WIV -7,639 -6,467 -22,193 -19,302 -26,042 
Anchor Handling Tug Supply Vessels -3,608 -3,388 -10,819 -12,073 -15,554 
Brazilian Fleet -951 -848 -2,929 -2,468 -3,334 
Canadian Fleet  -446 -568 -1,555 -1,679 -2,244 
Other/Intercompany elimination -335 -532 -1,007 -1,595 -2,193 
Scientific Core-Drilling Vessel -1,104 -1,052 -3,313 -3,155 -4,417 
Total depreciation by segments -16,596 -15,337 -49,152 -47,671 -63,539 



 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note 5 - Vessels, Equipment and Project Cost   
     

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 
Land and 
buildings 

Vessels and 
equipment 

Capitalized 
project cost Total 

Purchase cost at 1 January 2022 3,506 2,171,967 8,512 2,183,985 
Capital expenditure - 19,861 - 19,861 
The period's disposal at cost - -1,932 - -1,932 
Effect of exchange rate differences 17 -15,210 -485 -15,678 
Purchase cost at 30 September 2022 3,523 2,174,686 8,027 2,186,236 
     
Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2022 -2,257 -778,827 -6,079 -787,163 
Accumulated impairment at 1 January 2022 - -549,737 - -549,737 
The period's depreciation -373 -48,346 -434 -49,152 
The period's disposal of accumulated depreciation - 1,711 - 1,711 
Effect of exchange rate differences -6 10,915 413 11,321 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment at 30 September 2022 -2,637 -1,364,283 -6,099 -1,373,020 
     
Net book value at 30 September 2022 886 810,403 1,928 813,216 

 

The balance of capitalized project costs relates to specific contracts. The costs are amortized over the term of the 
specific charter contracts. 

The Company did not recognize impairment charges in the first nine months of 2022. The market outlook has 
slightly improved and there are early signs of improvement on charter rates and vessel utilization. If this trend 
continues it could trigger reversal of impairment for certain vessels in the future. 
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Note 6 – Interest-Bearing Debt 

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 30.09.2022 31.12.2021 
 Unaudited Audited 
Total cash and cash equivalents 88,862 91,839 
Current portion of borrowings -61,084 -47,650 
Non-current portion of borrowings -517,428 -576,596 
Gross interest-bearing debt -578,512 -624,246 
Net interest-bearing debt -489,650 -532,407 

The interest-bearing debt is denominated in currencies as follows: USD 94% and NOK 6 %. The cash position is 
denominated in USD at 50% and other currencies 50%. Restricted funds were USD6.1 million. 

The long-term interest bearing-debt per 30 September 2022 includes a shareholder’s loan from the minority 
shareholder in Siem AHTS Pool AS at USD4.2 million. The loan is subordinated to other financial debt and any 
debt servicing is contingent on lending banks approval. The current portion of borrowings includes a cash sweep 
estimate of USD23.4 million.  

 

Note 7 – Taxes 

The Company is subject to taxes in several jurisdictions where significant judgement is required in calculating the 
tax provision for the Company. There are several transactions for which the ultimate tax cost is uncertain and for 
which the Company makes provisions based on internal estimates, tax treaties and tax regulations in countries of 
operation and appropriate external advice. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the 
amounts that were initially recorded, such difference will impact the tax charge in the period in which the outcome 
is determined. The Company holds a significant taxable position of losses carried forward that may be offset against 
future tax positions, provided that the Company earns taxable profits and that current tax regulations are maintained. 
As the timing and valuation of the tax positions are uncertain, the Company has included only a minor share of its 
potential deferred tax asset in the Balance sheet. 
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Note 8 - Leases  

The Company has entered into various operating leases for office premises, office machines and communication 
satellite equipment for the vessels. The lease period for the lease agreements varies and most of the leases contain 
an option for extension. The interest rates in the calculation of net present values are in the range of 3%-13% 
depending on the base currency, the nature of the lease and the length of the leasing agreement.   

Low value leases and leases with maturity of up to one year from inception are considered being insignificant to the 
financial statements and have been excluded from the presentation.  

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position: 

(Amounts in USD 1,000)   
Right of use assets at 1 January 2022  3,192 
The period's depreciation  -1,104 
Effect of exchange rate differences  16 
Right of use assets at 30 September 2022  2,104 

The balance sheet shows the following amounts relating to leases: 

(Amounts in USD 1,000) 30.09.2022 31.12.2021 
Right of use assets*   
Office premises 883 1,238 
Vessels and Equipment 1,221 1,954 
Total 2,104 3,192 

*included in the line item "Vessels and equipment" in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. 

(Amounts in USD 1,000)   
Lease liability at 1 January 2022  3,523 
Lease payments  -1,333 
Interest cost  166 
Effect of exchange rate differences  16 
Lease liability at 30 September 2022  2,372 

   
(Amounts in USD 1,000) 30.09.2022 31.12.2021 
Lease liabilities**   
Current 1,662 1,554 
Non-Current 710 1,969 
Total lease liabilities 2,372 3,523 

**included in the line item "other liabilities" in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. 
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Note 9 – Financial Items       
  2022 2021 2022 2021 2021 
(Amounts in USD 1,000)  3Q 3Q Jan-Sep Jan-Sep Jan-Dec 
  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
       
Interest expenses     -6,154  -5,129  -16,366  -19,474  -24,187 
Interest income    468   296   1,972   2,057   3,240 
Net currency gain/(loss)    2,417  -4,650 21,063  -2,575  -4,531 
Hedge accounting recycling  -6,232 - -6,232 - - 
Dividend    -     -     -     -     1,546 
Other financial income    37  -91,552   53   318   388 
Other financial expenses    1,737  -1,497   1,026  -4,242  -4,386 
Restructuring effects         
Gain from debt converted to equity 1)    -     91,553   -     91,553   91,553 
Net financial items    -7,728  -10,979   1,517   67,637   63,623 

 

1) Gain related to debt converted to equity represents the difference between book value of loans and obligations 
at 26 May 2021 that were converted to equity, and the fair value of shares issued used to settle these liabilities. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or 
expired. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified, and the cash flows of the 
modified liability are substantially different in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is 
recognized at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability (or part of a financial 
liability) extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets 
transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.
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ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT (APM) 

The Company has identified several APMs that are consistently applied for the reporting periods. The APMs are 
supplementary to the Financial Statements that are disclosed in compliance with IFRS. The APMs are disclosed to 
give a broader understanding of the operations, financial position, and associated risk of the Company. 

Operating margin - Operating margin is the net of operating revenue and operating expenses. For 2021 
operating revenues USD254,493 less operating expenses at USD153,909 equals operating margin at USD100,585. 
The Company considers the operating margin to be a key number when analyzing the fleets operating 
performance and the margin that can be applied to the finance of capital expenditures, debt service and other cash 
disbursements.   
 
Operating margin percentage – Operating Margin, % is the nominal operating margin calculated as a 
percentage of operating revenue. For 2021 the operating margin at USD100,585 equals 40% of the operating 
revenue at USD254,493. The operating margin percentage is used to compare, period by period, the development 
in relative margin from operations. The operating margin, % is also used for comparing segments’ relative 
performance. 

OTHER DEFINTIONS 

Contract backlog – the total, nominal value of future revenues from firm contracts, excluding optional periods. 
The contract backlog is categorized per year, and reflects coming years’ operating revenues that are considered firm 
following contracts agreed with clients.  

Utilization – vessels’ effective time on hire relative to total time available in the reporting period, excluding vessels 
in lay-up. The relative utilization is reflecting the time that a vessel or the fleet has been on hire with clients. Zero 
utilization is reported when a vessel is off-hire caused by technical issues or when idle, awaiting employment.  

Capital expenditure - gross capital expenditure related to tangible assets at acquisitions, upgrades, class renewals 
(Dry-docking) and major periodic maintenance. 

Earnings per share - Result attributable to the shareholders divided by weighted average number of shares. 

Comprehensive income per share – Comprehensive income for the period for the Group divided by weighted 
average number of shares at the end of the reporting period. 

Interest-bearing debt – Current and long-term interest-bearing debt. 

Net interest-bearing debt – Interest-bearing debt less cash and cash equivalents. 
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Siem Offshore Inc. 
 
c/o Siem Offshore AS 
Nodeviga 14 
4610 Kristiansand 
Norway 
 
Postal address: 
P.O. Box 425 
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Telephone: 
+47 38 60 04 00 
 
E-mail: 
info@siemoffshore.com 
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